

ORAL ARGUMENT HAS NOT BEEN SCHEDULED
Nos. 07-1528, 08-1006, & 08-1013

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

GUARD PUBLISHING COMPANY D/B/A THE REGISTER-GUARD,
Petitioner,

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,
Respondent.

EUGENE NEWSPAPER GUILD, CWA LOCAL 37194, AFL-CIO,
Petitioner,

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,
Respondent.

On Petition for Review from the National Labor Relations Board

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE HR POLICY ASSOCIATION, CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, SOCIETY FOR
HUMAN RESOURCE MANAGEMENT, AND COUNCIL ON LABOR LAW
EQUALITY IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT NATIONAL LABOR
RELATIONS BOARD IN CASE NO. 08-1006 ARGUING FOR DENIAL OF
THE PETITION**

Andrew M. Kramer (counsel of record)
Shay Dvoretzky
Zachary S. Price
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 879-3939

*Counsel for Amici Curiae HR Policy
Association, Chamber of Commerce of the
United States of America, and Society for
Human Resource Management*

Daniel V. Yager
HR Policy Association
1100 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Suite 850
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 789-8600

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae HR Policy
Association*

Robin S. Conrad
Shane Brennan
National Chamber Litigation Center, Inc.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Chamber of
Commerce of the United States of America*

Charles I. Cohen
Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP
1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 739-5710

Harold P. Coxson
Ogletree, Deakins, Nash,
Smoak & Stewart, P.C.
2400 N Street, N.W., Suite 500
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 887-0855

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Council on
Labor Law Equality*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
GLOSSARY.....	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST	1
I. Description of Amici	1
II. Amici’s Interest in This Case	2
III. Authority To File This Brief.....	4
APPLICABLE STATUTES	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
I. Factual Background.....	5
II. The ALJ Decision and Board Order	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. This Court Defers to the Board’s Legal and Factual Rulings	9
A. <i>Chevron</i> Deference Applies to the Board’s Legal Ruling in This Case	9
B. The Substantial Evidence Standard Governs Review of the Board’s Factual Conclusions.....	12
II. The Board Correctly Upheld the Employer’s Right to Discipline the Union President for Her Two Emails	13
A. Absent Impermissible Discrimination, Employers May Freely Restrict Use of Employer-Owned Email Systems	13
B. Employers May Allow Some Non-Business Email Without Opening the Door to All Non-Business Email.....	15
1. This Court’s Precedent Requires Approval of the Board’s Ruling.....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
2. Other Circuits’ Precedent Supports the Board’s Ruling.....	18
3. The Board’s Ruling Appropriately Reflects the Nature of Email and the Realities of the Workplace	21
4. Constitutional Avoidance Supports the Board’s Ruling.....	23
C. Substantial Evidence Supports the Board’s Application of Its Discrimination Standard in This Case.....	24
D. The Union’s Counterarguments Are Meritless	25
1. Given the Company’s Neutral Practice With Respect To Non-Business Email, the Register-Guard’s Failure To Follow the Strict Letter of Its Email Policy Is Legally Irrelevant	26
2. Employers May Apply Neutral General Distinctions Between Emails Without Separately Evaluating Each Individual Email for Disruptiveness	28
E. The Board’s Discrimination Standard Should Not Be Applicable Only to Employer-Equipment Cases	31
CONCLUSION	32
STATUTORY ADDENDUM	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>6 West Ltd. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 237 F.3d 767 (7th Cir. 2001)	11, 19
* <i>Adtranz ABB Daimler-Benz Transportation, N.A. v. NLRB</i> , 253 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 15, 16, 17, 29, 30
<i>Beth Israel Hospital v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 483 (1978).....	21, 25
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	23
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	9, 10, 15, 21
<i>Cleveland Real Estate Partners v. NLRB</i> , 95 F.3d 457 (6th Cir. 1996).....	20, 32
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. v. Public Service Commission</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980).....	24
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Building & Construction Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	24
<i>Epilepsy Foundation v. NLRB</i> , 268 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	21
* <i>Fleming Cos. v. NLRB</i> , 349 F.3d 968 (7th Cir. 2003)	11, 14, 18, 19, 26, 27, 29
* <i>Guardian Industries Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 49 F.3d 317 (7th Cir. 1995)	11, 14, 18, 19, 29
<i>Guardsmark, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 475 F.3d 369 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Highlands Hospital Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 508 F.3d 28 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	12, 28

*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	24
<i>ITT Industries, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 251 F.3d 995 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	17, 29, 30
<i>IUE v. NLRB</i> , 41 F.3d 1532 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	11
<i>J.C. Penney Co. v. NLRB</i> , 123 F.3d 988 (7th Cir. 1997).....	14
<i>Johnson v. U.S. Railroad Retirement Board</i> , 969 F.2d 1082 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	21
<i>Lechmere, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 502 U.S. 527 (1992)	9
<i>Lucile Salter Packard Children’s Hospital v. NLRB</i> , 97 F.3d 583 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	32
<i>Maislin Industries, U.S., Inc. v. Primary Steel, Inc.</i> , 497 U.S. 116 (1990)	18
<i>Mid-Mountain Foods, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 269 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>NLRB v. J. Weingarten, Inc.</i> , 420 U.S. 251 (1975)	1, 21, 23, 31
<i>NLRB v. Southwire Co.</i> , 801 F.2d 1252 (11th Cir. 1986).....	13, 14
<i>NLRB v. United Food & Commercial Workers Union, Local 23</i> , 484 U.S. 112 (1987).....	10
<i>NLRB v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 8 F.3d 832 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	11, 12
<i>Republic Aviation Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 324 U.S. 793 (1945)	31, 32
<i>*Restaurant Corp. of America v. NLRB</i> , 827 F.2d 799 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	16, 17, 26, 28, 29, 30
<i>Roadway Express, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 831 F.2d 1285 (6th Cir. 1987)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Salmon Run Shopping Center LLC v. NLRB</i> , __ F.3d __, 2008 WL 2778847 (2d Cir. July 18, 2008).....	20, 21
<i>Sandusky Mall Co. v. NLRB</i> , 242 F.3d 682 (6th Cir. 2001)	11, 19, 20
<i>Serv-Air, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 395 F.2d 557 (10th Cir. 1968)	25
<i>St. Margaret Mercy Healthcare Centers v. NLRB</i> , 519 F.3d 373 (7th Cir. 2008)	28, 29
<i>Union Carbide Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 714 F.2d 657 (6th Cir. 1983)	13
<i>W&M Properties, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 514 F.3d 1341 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	8, 12

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES

<i>Champion International Corp.</i> , 303 N.L.R.B. 102 (1991).....	14
<i>Hammary Manufacturing Corp.</i> , 265 N.L.R.B. 57 (1982).....	25
<i>Heath Co.</i> , 196 N.L.R.B. 134 (1972).....	14
<i>Media General Operations, Inc.</i> , 346 N.L.R.B. 74 (2005).....	13
<i>Mid-Mountain Foods, Inc.</i> , 332 N.L.R.B. 229 (2000).....	13, 14

STATUTES AND COURT RULES

29 U.S.C. §§ 158(a)(1), (a)(3).....	1
29 U.S.C. § 160(e)	8, 28
D.C. Circuit Rule 29(b).....	4
